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01 Conducted output power 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Power (dBm) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 1 Slot 512 1850.2 25.89 PASS 

EGPRS1900 1 Slot 661 1880 26.00 PASS 

EGPRS1900 1 Slot 810 1909.8 25.46 PASS 

EGPRS1900 2 Slot 512 1850.2 24.71 PASS 

EGPRS1900 2 Slot 661 1880 24.60 PASS 

EGPRS1900 2 Slot 810 1909.8 24.52 PASS 

EGPRS1900 3 Slot 512 1850.2 22.37 PASS 

EGPRS1900 3 Slot 661 1880 22.57 PASS 

EGPRS1900 3 Slot 810 1909.8 22.71 PASS 

EGPRS1900 4 Slot 512 1850.2 21.47 PASS 

EGPRS1900 4 Slot 661 1880 21.38 PASS 

EGPRS1900 4 Slot 810 1909.8 21.27 PASS 

EGPRS850 1 Slot 128 824.2 26.21 PASS 

EGPRS850 1 Slot 189 836.4 25.85 PASS 

EGPRS850 1 Slot 251 848.8 25.92 PASS 

EGPRS850 2 Slot 128 824.2 25.22 PASS 

EGPRS850 2 Slot 189 836.4 25.34 PASS 

EGPRS850 2 Slot 251 848.8 24.74 PASS 

EGPRS850 3 Slot 128 824.2 22.89 PASS 

EGPRS850 3 Slot 189 836.4 23.05 PASS 

EGPRS850 3 Slot 251 848.8 22.88 PASS 

EGPRS850 4 Slot 128 824.2 21.75 PASS 

EGPRS850 4 Slot 189 836.4 21.84 PASS 

EGPRS850 4 Slot 251 848.8 21.54 PASS 

GPRS1900 1 Slot 512 1850.2 28.00 PASS 

GPRS1900 1 Slot 661 1880 27.79 PASS 

GPRS1900 1 Slot 810 1909.8 27.77 PASS 

GPRS1900 2 Slot 512 1850.2 27.51 PASS 

GPRS1900 2 Slot 661 1880 27.32 PASS 

GPRS1900 2 Slot 810 1909.8 27.26 PASS 

GPRS1900 3 Slot 512 1850.2 26.29 PASS 

GPRS1900 3 Slot 661 1880 26.14 PASS 

GPRS1900 3 Slot 810 1909.8 26.07 PASS 

GPRS1900 4 Slot 512 1850.2 25.38 PASS 

GPRS1900 4 Slot 661 1880 25.22 PASS 

GPRS1900 4 Slot 810 1909.8 25.13 PASS 

GPRS850 1 Slot 128 824.2 23.25 PASS 

GPRS850 1 Slot 189 836.4 23.38 PASS 

GPRS850 1 Slot 251 848.8 23.41 PASS 

GPRS850 2 Slot 128 824.2 27.29 PASS 

GPRS850 2 Slot 189 836.4 27.37 PASS 
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GPRS850 2 Slot 251 848.8 27.36 PASS 

GPRS850 3 Slot 128 824.2 29.17 PASS 

GPRS850 3 Slot 189 836.4 29.21 PASS 

GPRS850 3 Slot 251 848.8 29.15 PASS 

GPRS850 4 Slot 128 824.2 27.94 PASS 

GPRS850 4 Slot 189 836.4 27.98 PASS 

GPRS850 4 Slot 251 848.8 27.99 PASS 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 28.01 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 27.79 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 27.77 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 23.24 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 23.38 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 23.42 PASS 

 

15 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 5.53 13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1880 5.56 13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 5.52 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 5.47 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 189 836.4 5.50 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 5.53 13 PASS 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=512 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=661 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=128 
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EGPRS850 Channel=189 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=251 
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16 Occupied bandwidth 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 252.700 319.868 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1880 242.474 315.922 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 244.620 317.624 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 251.595 321.916 PASS 

EGPRS850 189 836.4 249.521 312.276 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 253.418 324.456 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=661 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=810 
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EGPRS850 Channel=128 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=189 
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EGPRS850 Channel=251 

 

17 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 1849.99 -38.09 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 1910.00 -37.70 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 823.99 -40.23 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 849.00 -38.70 -13 PASS 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=512 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=810 
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EGPRS850 Channel=128 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=251 

 



  Report No.: N25070102603E 

12 / 41 
 

18 Out-of-band emissions 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 25099.08 -20.94 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1880 25566.93 -20.20 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 25570.90 -20.38 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 25733.03 -21.88 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 189 836.4 24892.61 -21.62 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 25727.74 -21.60 -13 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=661 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=810 
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EGPRS850 Channel=128 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=189 
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EGPRS850 Channel=251 

 

 

09 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 2.83 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1880 2.83 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 2.83 13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 2.68 13 PASS 

GPRS850 189 836.4 2.69 13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 2.69 13 PASS 
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GPRS1900 Channel=512 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=661 
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GPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

GPRS850 Channel=128 
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GPRS850 Channel=189 

 

GPRS850 Channel=251 
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10 Occupied bandwidth 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 244.297 308.784 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1880 243.623 317.424 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 241.937 314.876 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 245.244 316.382 PASS 

GPRS850 189 836.4 244.909 321.638 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 247.560 319.954 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=512 
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GPRS1900 Channel=661 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=810 
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GPRS850 Channel=128 

 

GPRS850 Channel=189 
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GPRS850 Channel=251 

 

11 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 1849.98 -32.75 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 1910.02 -31.94 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 823.97 -37.83 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 849.02 -35.88 -13 PASS 
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GPRS1900 Channel=512 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=810 
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GPRS850 Channel=128 

 

GPRS850 Channel=251 
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12 Out-of-band emissions 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 25553.04 -20.52 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1880 25230.76 -19.89 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 25997.07 -20.80 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 25198.34 -21.66 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 189 836.4 25614.58 -21.70 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 24839.01 -22.07 -13 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=512 

 

  



  Report No.: N25070102603E 

26 / 41 
 

GPRS1900 Channel=661 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=810 
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GPRS850 Channel=128 

 

GPRS850 Channel=189 
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GPRS850 Channel=251 

 

 

03 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 2.77 13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 2.79 13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 2.78 13 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 2.65 13 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 2.64 13 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 2.64 13 PASS 
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GSM1900 Channel=512 

 

GSM1900 Channel=661 
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GSM1900 Channel=810 

 

GSM850 Channel=128 
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GSM850 Channel=189 

 

GSM850 Channel=251 
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04 Occupied bandwidth 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 249.273 322.429 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 240.972 313.168 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 246.439 310.585 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 250.186 316.290 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 247.024 314.373 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 249.970 311.080 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 
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GSM1900 Channel=661 

 

GSM1900 Channel=810 
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GSM850 Channel=128 

 

GSM850 Channel=189 
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GSM850 Channel=251 

 

05 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 1850.00 -29.70 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 1910.02 -30.74 -13 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 823.98 -36.98 -13 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 849.02 -34.97 -13 PASS 
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GSM1900 Channel=512 

 

GSM1900 Channel=810 
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GSM850 Channel=128 

 

GSM850 Channel=251 
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06 Out-of-band emissions 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 25754.21 -20.18 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 25227.45 -20.81 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 25204.96 -20.79 -13 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 25265.84 -22.00 -13 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 25186.43 -22.16 -13 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 26095.67 -21.83 -13 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 
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GSM1900 Channel=661 

 

GSM1900 Channel=810 
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GSM850 Channel=128 

 

GSM850 Channel=189 
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GSM850 Channel=251 

 


